

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
EASTERN DIVISION

IN RE NATIONAL PRESCRIPTION
OPIATE LITIGATION

This document relates to:

*County of Summit, Ohio, et al. v. Purdue Pharma
L.P., et al.
Case No. 1:18-op-45090*

MDL NO. 2804

Case No. 17-md-2804

Hon. Dan Aaron Polster

**PLAINTIFFS COUNTY OF SUMMIT, OHIO, AND CITY OF AKRON, OHIO'S
OMNIBUS MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO (1) DEFENDANTS
AMERISOURCEBERGEN DRUG CORP., CARDINAL HEALTH, INC., AND
McKESSON CORP.'S MOTION TO DISMISS (Doc. 491); (2) MOTION TO DISMISS
COMPLAINT BY DEFENDANTS WALMART INC., CVS HEALTH CORP., RITE AID
CORP., AND WALGREENS BOOTS ALLIANCE, INC. (Doc. 497); AND
(3) MANUFACTURER DEFENDANTS' JOINT MOTION TO DISMISS
PLAINTIFFS' SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT (Doc. 499)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ISSUES AND ARGUMENT	1
LEGAL STANDARD	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. Plaintiffs Summit County and the City of Akron Have Stated Valid Causes of Action.....	6
A. Plaintiffs Have Properly Pled Equitable Claims for Abatement of a Public Nuisance.....	6
1. Absolute Public Nuisance.....	6
a. The SAC properly alleges an interference with a public right	6
b. Defendants’ conduct was not sanctioned by law.....	11
c. Plaintiffs have adequately pled causation.....	13
d. Plaintiffs have adequately pled intentional conduct	15
2. Statutory Public Nuisance.....	15
3. OPLA Does Not Abrogate Plaintiffs’ Equitable Public Nuisance Claims	18
4. The Economic Loss Doctrine Does Not Bar Plaintiffs’ Public Nuisance Claims.....	21
B. Plaintiffs Have Properly Pled Their Claims Under Federal RICO and OCPA.....	23
1. This is a Classic RICO Case, Asserted Plausibly and With Rule 9(b) Particularity	23
a. RICO is the appropriate civil remedy under the circumstances of this case	23
b. Plaintiffs plead their claims plausibly and with particularity	26
i. Opioid marketing claims.....	28
ii. Opioid supply chain claims	30
iii. Group pleading	34
2. Plaintiffs’ Injuries Establish RICO Standing and Proximate Cause.....	35
a. Plaintiffs suffered injuries to their business or property	35
b. Plaintiffs’ injuries were directly caused by the defendants’ fraudulent scheme	38
c. The Manufacturer Defendants’ drug labels and the learned intermediary doctrine do not disturb the causal link between the Manufacturer Defendants’ conduct and Plaintiffs’ injuries.....	45

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
3. Plaintiffs Plead Strong Cognizable RICO Marketing Claims	50
a. Formation and existence of the Opioid Marketing Enterprise	50
b. Plaintiffs allege sufficient factual information to establish the Manufacturer Defendants’ control over the Front Groups and KOLs	53
4. Plaintiffs Pleads Strong Cognizable RICO Supply Chain Claims.....	55
a. The Distributor Defendants controlled and participated in the opioid supply chain enterprise	57
b. A felony violation of § 843(a)(4)(A) of CSA is an actionable racketeering activity pursuant to RICO § 1961(1)(D).....	59
5. Plaintiffs Plead Strong Cognizable OCPA Claims	64
a. The OCPA does not require an injury to business or property	64
b. The OCPA claim does not require direct injury to establish causation	66
c. Mail Fraud, Wire Fraud and Telecommunications Fraud are pleaded with particularity	66
d. The Complaint pleads a pattern of corrupt activity under R.C. § 2923.34(A)	68
C. Plaintiffs Have Properly Pled Their Negligence Claims Against All Defendants	69
1. Plaintiffs Properly Plead the Existence of a Duty.....	70
a. Defendants owe a common law duty of reasonable care	70
b. Plaintiffs do not seek to enforce statutory duties	74
2. The Complaint Sufficiently Pleads that Plaintiffs’ Injuries Were Proximately Caused by the Defendants’ Conduct	78
a. Plaintiffs’ injuries are sufficiently direct	79
b. The acts of third parties do not break the causal chain	82
3. The Economic Loss Doctrine Does Not Bar Plaintiffs’ Negligence Claims	85
4. OPLA Does Not Abrogate Plaintiffs’ Negligence Claim	88
D. Plaintiffs Have Properly Pled Their Claim for Fraud Against the Manufacturer Defendants	90

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
E. Plaintiffs Have Properly Pled Their Statutory Claim for Injury from Criminal Acts (R.C. § 2307.60).....	92
F. Plaintiffs Have Properly Pled Their Unjust Enrichment Claim	95
G. Plaintiffs Have Properly Pled Their Claim for Civil Conspiracy	99
1. Defendants Improperly Heighten the Pleading Standard.....	99
2. The Complaint Adequately Alleges That Defendants Engaged in Malicious Combinations	100
a. Plaintiffs sufficiently plead malicious combination with regard to their marketing allegations.....	101
b. Plaintiffs sufficiently plead malicious combination with regard to their distribution allegations.....	103
3. Plaintiffs Adequately Allege Defendants Engaged in Independently Unlawful Acts	104
II. Defendants’ Arguments for Dismissal of Multiple Claims Also Lack Merit	105
A. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Bring Their Claims	105
1. Plaintiffs Have Article III Standing.....	106
2. The “Statewide Concern” Doctrine Does Not Defeat Plaintiffs’ Standing.....	109
a. Plaintiffs are not precluded from pursuing their claims	109
b. The Attorney General’s status as Ohio’s Chief Law Officer does not extinguish the Plaintiffs’ capacity to sue.....	113
B. Plaintiffs’ State Law Claims Are Not Preempted.....	114
1. Plaintiffs’ Marketing-Based Claims Are Not Preempted	115
2. Plaintiffs’ Supply-Chain Claims Are Not Preempted	120
C. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Barred By the Statute of Limitations	122
1. There is No Statute of Limitations for Plaintiffs’ Nuisance Claims.....	123
2. Plaintiffs Adequately Plead Fraudulent Concealment	124
3. The Continuous Violations Doctrine Applies to Plaintiffs’ Claims	126
CONCLUSION.....	128

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>A.A. v. Otsego Local Schools Bd. of Education</i> , No. 3:15-CV-1747, 2016 WL 7387261 (N.D. Ohio Dec. 21, 2016).....	93
<i>Aaron v. Durrani</i> , Nos. 13-cv-202, 13-cv-214, 2014 WL 996471 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 13, 2014)	31
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Adelpbia Supply USA</i> , 15-CV-5826 (CBA) (LB), 2017 WL 57802 (E.D.N.Y. Jan 4, 2017).....	51
<i>Almanza v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 851 F.3d 1060 (11th Cir. 2017).....	57
<i>Am. Fin. Servs. Assn. v. Cleveland</i> , 858 N.E.2d 776 (Ohio 2006)	109, 111, 112
<i>Am. Premier Underwriters, Inc. v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 839 F.3d 458 (6th Cir. 2016).....	123
<i>Angerman v. Burick</i> , No. 02-CA-0028, 2003 WL 1524505 (Ohio Ct. App. Mar. 26, 2003)	15
<i>Angermeir v. Cohen</i> , 14 F. Supp. 3d 134 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	27
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006).....	23, 24, 36
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015).....	76
<i>Arnold v. Alphatec Spine, Inc.</i> , No. G064 2002, 2014 WL 289638 (N.Y. Work. Comp. Bd. 2014)	34
<i>Arters v. Sandoz Inc.</i> , 921 F. Supp. 2d 813 (S.D. Ohio 2013).....	117, 119
<i>Asbroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	4
<i>Auto. Fin. Corp. v. WW Auto</i> , No. 2:04-CV-261, 2005 WL 1074331 (S.D. Ohio Apr. 20, 2005).....	99
<i>Aventis Pharms., Inc. v. Barr Labs, Inc.</i> , 411 F. Supp. 2d 490 (D.N.J. 2006)	48
<i>Bank of Am. v. City of Miami</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1296 (2017).....	39, 44, 106, 107
<i>Bank One, Columbus, Ohio N.A. v. Fin. Ventures, LLC</i> , No. C2-01-0049, 2002 WL 484307 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 26, 2002).....	102
<i>Bash v. Textron Fin. Corp.</i> , 575 B.R. 814 (N.D. Ohio 2017)	101
<i>Batzel v. Smith</i> , 333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003).....	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Bd. of Brimfield Twp. Trs. v. Bush</i> , No. 2005-P-0022, 2007 WL 2759495 (Ohio Ct. App. Sept. 21, 2007).....	12
<i>Beavers-Gabriel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , No. CIV. 13-00686 JMS, 2015 WL 143944 (D. Haw. Jan. 9, 2015)	117
<i>Beck v. Prupis</i> , 529 U.S. 494 (2000)	23
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	4, 51, 56, 102
<i>Berdyck v. Shinde</i> , 613 N.E.2d 1014 (Ohio 1993)	70
<i>Bobme, Inc. v. Sprint Int’l Comm. Corp.</i> , 686 N.E.2d 300 (Ohio Ct. App. 1996)	71
<i>Bonadio v. PHH Mortg. Corp.</i> , No. 12 CV 3421, 2014 WL 522784 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 31, 2014).....	59
<i>Bourke v. Carnahan</i> , 840 N.E.2d 1101 (Ohio Ct. App. 2005).....	65
<i>Bradley v. Miller</i> , 2013 WL 13268688 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 28, 2013)	69
<i>Bradley v. Miller</i> , 96 F. Supp. 3d 753 (S.D. Ohio 2015).....	69
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indem. Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008)	26, 30, 39, 42
<i>Brondes Ford, Inc. v. Habitec Sec.</i> , 38 NE 3d 1056 (Ohio App. 2015)	13
<i>Brown v. Cty. Comm’rs</i> , 622 N.E.2d 1153 (Ohio Ct. App. 1993).....	8, 11, 39, 101
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001)	118, 119
<i>Burgese v. Starwood Hotels & Resorts Worldwide, Inc.</i> , 101 F. Supp. 3d 414 (D.N.J. 2015)	65
<i>Caltagirone v. Cephalon, Inc.</i> , No. 1303 EDA 2017, 2018 WL 2750560 (Pa. Super. Ct. June 8, 2018).....	120
<i>Cameron v. United States</i> , 148 U.S. 301 (1893)	19
<i>Campbell v. Krupp</i> , 961 N.E.2d at 211 (Ohio Ct. App. 2011).....	86, 95
<i>Cap City Dental Lab, LLC v. Ladd</i> , No. 2:15-CV-2407 WL 4573993 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 1, 2016).....	67

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 484 U.S. 19 (1987)	30
<i>Carrel v. Allied Products Corp.</i> , 677 N.E.2d 795 (Ohio 1997)	20, 89
<i>Cascone v. Herb Kay Co.</i> , 451 N.E.2d 815 (Ohio 1983)	82, 83
<i>Cedric Kushner Promotions, Ltd. v. King</i> , 533 U.S. 158 (2001)	23
<i>Cervený v. Aventis, Inc.</i> , 855 F.3d 1091 (10th Cir. 2017)	118
<i>Chambers v. St. Mary’s Sch.</i> , 697 N.E.2d 198 (Ohio 1998)	75
<i>Chem. Bank v. Kausmeyer</i> , No. 4:15CV1080, 2016 WL 7178662 (N.D. Ohio Dec. 9, 2016)	94
<i>City of Boston v. Smith & Wesson Corp.</i> , No. 199902590, 2000 WL 1473568 (Mass. Super. Ct. July 13, 2000)	97
<i>City of Chicago v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 821 N.E.2d 1099 (Ill. 2004)	85
<i>City of Chicago v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , No. 14 CV 4361, 2015 WL 2208423 (N.D. Ill. May 8, 2015)	4, 48, 54
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 768 N.E.2d 1136 (Ohio 2002)	70
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 768 N.E.2d 1136 (Ohio 2002)	passim
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Deutsche Bank Nat’l Tr. Co.</i> , 863 F.3d 474 (6th Cir. 2017)	22
<i>City of Cleveland v. Ameriquest Mort. Sec., Inc.</i> , 615 F.3d 496 (6th Cir. 2010)	81
<i>City of Cleveland v. Ameriquest Mortgage Securities</i> , 615 F.3d 496 (6th Cir. 2010)	44, 81
<i>City of Cleveland v. Ameriquest Mortgage Securities, Inc.</i> , 621 F. Supp. 2d 513 (N.D. Ohio 2009)	11
<i>City of Cleveland v. J.P. Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 2013 WL 1183332 (Ohio Ct. App. Mar. 21, 2013)	65, 111
<i>City of Cleveland v. J.P. Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 2013 WL 1183332 (Ohio Ct. App. Mar. 21, 2013)	22, 86
<i>City of Everett v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , No. C17-209RSM, 2017 WL 4236062 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 25, 2017)	4, 61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>City of L.A. v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , 22 F. Supp. 3d 1047 (C.D. Cal. 2014).....	97
<i>City of New York v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 315 F. Supp. 2d 256 (E.D.N.Y. 2004).....	13, 14
<i>City of New York v. Lead Indus. Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 190 A.D.2d 173 (N.Y. App. Div. 1993).....	97
<i>City of New York v. Smokes-Sprites.com, Inc.</i> , 541 F.3d 425 (2d Cir. 2008), <i>rev’d on other grounds, Hemi Group, LLC v. City of N.Y.</i> , 559 U.S. 1 (2010).....	37
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 277 F.3d 415 (3rd Cir. 2002).....	85
<i>City of Toledo v. Sherwin-Williams Co.</i> , 2007 WL 4965055 (Ohio Ct. Comm. Pl. Dec. 12, 2007).....	81
<i>City of Toledo v. Sherwin-Williams Co.</i> , No. CI 200606040, 2007 WL 4965044 (Ohio Ct. Com. Pl. Dec. 12, 2007).....	21
<i>Clarke v. Warren Cty. Bd. of Commrs.</i> , No. CA2005-04-048, 2006 WL 689039 (Ohio App. Ct. March 20, 2006).....	110
<i>Clemens v. Nelson Fin. Group, Inc.</i> , No. 14AP-537, 2015 WL 1432604 (Ohio Ct. App. Mar. 31, 2015).....	86
<i>Cleveland Housing Renewal Project v. Deutsche Bank Trust Co.</i> , 621 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2010).....	81
<i>Coffman v. Bank of Am.</i> , NA, No. 2:09-cv-00587, 2010 WL 3069905 (S.D. W.Va. Aug. 4, 2010).....	76
<i>Coley v. Lucas</i> , No. 3:09 CV 8, 2014 WL 272667 (N.D. Ohio Jan. 23, 2014).....	99
<i>Consol. Metal Prods., Inc. v. Am. Petroleum Inst.</i> , 846 F.2d 284 (5th Cir. 1988).....	57
<i>Corporex Dev. & Const. Mgmt., Inc. v. Shook</i> , 835 N.E.2d 701 (Ohio 2005).....	21
<i>Corporex Dev. & Constr. Mgt., Inc. v. Shook, Inc.</i> , 835 N.E.2d 701 (Ohio 2005).....	85
<i>Cort v. Ash</i> , 422 U.S. 66 (1975).....	76
<i>County of Summit v. Meyer</i> , No. 21882, 2004 WL 1885872 (Ohio App. Ct. Aug. 25, 2004).....	110
<i>Coyne v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 183 F.3d 488 (6th Cir. 1999).....	106, 107, 108

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Cromer v. Child. Hosp. Med. Ctr. of Akron</i> , 29 N.E.3d 921 (Ohio 2015)	69
<i>Cty. of Cook v. Wells Fargo</i> , No. 14 C 9548, 2018 WL 1469003 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 26, 2018)	44
<i>Cty. of Oakland v. City of Detroit</i> , 866 F.2d 839 (6th Cir. 1989)	38
<i>Cty. of Santa Clara v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 137 Cal. App. 4th 292, 40 Cal. Rptr. 3d 313 (Cal. Ct. App. 2006)	8
<i>Cuyler v. United States</i> , 362 F.3d 949 (7th Cir. 2004)	76
<i>D.A.B.E., Inc. v. City of Toledo</i> , 292 F. Supp. 2d 968 (N.D. Ohio 2003)	110
<i>Decker v. GE Healthcare, Inc. (In re Gadolinium-Based Contrast Agents Prods. Liab. Litig.)</i> , Nos. 1:08-GD-50000, 1:12-GD-50004, 2013 WL 587655 (N.D. Ohio Feb. 13, 2013), aff'd, 770 F.3d 378 (6th Cir. 2014)	90
<i>Desiano v. Warner-Lambert & Co.</i> , 467 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2006), aff'd sub nom. <i>Warner-Lambert Co., LLC v. Kent</i> , 552 U.S. 440 (2008)	119
<i>Dixon v. Ginley</i> , No. 1:13cv489, 2013 WL 2425132 (N.D. Ohio June 3, 2013)	102
<i>Doe v. Miami Univ.</i> , 882 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 2018)	4
<i>Downing v. Cook</i> , 431 N.E.2d 995 (Ohio 1982)	110
<i>Drivetime Car Sales Co. v. Pettigrew</i> , No. 2:17-CV-371, 2018 WL 741138 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 7, 2018)	94
<i>Dunlap v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 47 F. Supp. 2d 888 (N.D. Ohio 1999)	83
<i>Egerer v. Woodland Realty, Inc.</i> , 556 F.3d 415 (6th Cir. 2009)	126
<i>Elmore v. Gorsky</i> , No. 2:12-CV-00347, 2012 WL 6569760 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 17, 2012)	117
<i>Ergon, Inc. v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 966 F. Supp. 577 (W.D. Tenn. 1997)	97
<i>Evans v. Hanger Prosthetics & Orthotics, Inc.</i> , 735 F. Supp. 2d 785 (N.D. Ohio 2010)	90, 94, 97
<i>Eysoldt v. ProScan Imaging</i> , 957 N.E.2d 780 (Ohio Ct. App. 2011)	22, 95
<i>Feichtner v. Ohio Dep't of Transp.</i> , 683 N.E.2d 112 (1995)	84

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Ford v. Penn. Higher Educ. Assist. Agency</i> , 2018 WL 1377858 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 19, 2018).....	28
<i>Fulgenzi v. PLIVA, Inc.</i> , 711 F.3d 578 (6th Cir. 2013).....	120
<i>Gen. Bldg. Contractors Ass’n v. Pa.</i> , 458 U.S. 375 (1982).....	54
<i>Gevelaar v. Millennium Inorganic Chems.</i> , No. 2012-A-0013, 2013 WL 501745 (Ohio Ct. App. Feb. 8, 2013)	15
<i>Gilford v. Ohio State Bd. of Pharmacy</i> , No. 8979, 1985 WL 7634 (Ohio Ct. App. 1985)	76
<i>Gladstone Realtors v. Vill. of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979).....	107
<i>Gonzalez v. Spofford</i> , No. 85231, 2005 WL 1541016, (Ohio Ct. App. June 30, 2005)	94
<i>Gosden v. Louis</i> , 687 N.E. 2d 481 (Ohio Ct. App. 1996).....	101
<i>Greenberg v. Life Ins. Co. of Va.</i> , 177 F.3d 507 (6th Cir. 1999).....	91
<i>Greenway v. Kimberly-Clark Corp.</i> , No. 1:15CV1720, 2016 WL 3460229 (N.D. Ohio June 24, 2016).....	90
<i>Grey v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 967 N.E.2d 1249 (Ohio Ct. App. 2011).....	76
<i>Gross v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 825 F. Supp. 2d 654 (D. Md. 2011), <i>aff’d sub nom. Drager v. PLIVA USA, Inc.</i> , 741 F.3d 470 (4th Cir. 2014)	121
<i>Gross v. United States</i> , 676 F.2d 295 (8th Cir. 1982).....	126
<i>Guba v. Huron Cty.</i> , 600 F. App’x 374 (6th Cir. 2015)	126, 127
<i>Gucwa v. Lawley</i> , No. 17-1823, 2018 WL 1791994 (S.D. Ohio Apr. 16, 2018)	38
<i>Hale v. Johnson</i> , 845 F.3d 224 (6th Cir. 2016).....	68, 99, 104
<i>Hambleton v. R.G. Barry Corp.</i> , 465 N.E.2d 1298 (Ohio 1984).....	96
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	126
<i>Haw. Health & Welfare Tr. Fund v. Philip Morris</i> , 52 F. Supp. 2d 1196 (D. Hawaii 1999).....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Heimberger v. Zeal Hotel Group, Ltd.</i> , 42 N.E.3d 323 (Ohio Ct. App. 2015).....	74
<i>Heinrich v. Waiting Angels Adoption Servs., Inc.</i> , 668 F.3d 393 (6th Cir. 2012).....	31
<i>Hemi Grp. LLC v. City of New York</i> , 559 U.S. 1 (2010).....	42
<i>Hensley v. City of Columbus</i> , 557 F.3d 693 (6th Cir. 2009).....	126
<i>Holmes v. Securities Investor Protection Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992).....	passim
<i>Horvath v. Ish</i> , 979 N.E.2d 1246 (Ohio 2012).....	70
<i>Hummel v. Hummel</i> , 14 N.E.2d 923 (Ohio 1938).....	96
<i>Hutchings v. Nationstar Mortg., LLC</i> , No. 1:13 CV 00569, 2013 WL 5670939 (N.D. Ohio Oct. 16, 2013).....	96
<i>Ill. Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977).....	45
<i>Ill. Dep't of Revenue v. Phillips</i> , 771 F.2d 312 (7th Cir. 1986).....	37
<i>In re Actimmune Mktg. Litig.</i> , 514 F. Supp. 2d 1037 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....	29
<i>In re Celexa & Lexapro Mktg & Sales Pracs. Litig.</i> , 779 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2015).....	118
<i>In re Connolly North America, LLC</i> , 802 F.3d 810 (6th Cir. 2015).....	17
<i>In re Daou Sys., Inc.</i> , 411 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2005).....	5, 6
<i>In re Duramax Diesel Litig.</i> , 298 F. Supp. 3d 1037 (E.D. Mich. 2018).....	30
<i>In re E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. C-8 Pers. Injury Litig.</i> , No. 2:13-md-2433, 2015 WL 4092866 (S.D. Ohio July 6, 2015).....	77
<i>In re Epogen</i> , 590 F. Supp. 2d 1282 (C.D. Cal. 2008).....	64
<i>In re Fosamax (Alendronate Sodium) Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 852 F.3d 268 (3rd Cir. 2017).....	118
<i>In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.</i> , 618 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2010).....	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>In re Neurontin Mktg. & Sales Prac. Litig.</i> , 712 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2013).....	25, 41
<i>In re New York State Opioid Litigation</i> , No. 40000/2017 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. June 18, 2018).....	4, 10
<i>In re Opioid Litig.</i> , Index No. 40000/2017.....	114, 116
<i>In re Polyurethane Foam Antitrust Litig.</i> , 152 F. Supp. 3d 968 (N.D. Ohio 2015).....	102, 104
<i>In re Testosterone Replacement Therapy Prod. Liab. Litig. Coordinated Pretrial Proceedings</i> , No. 14 C 1748, 2016 WL 861213 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 7, 2016).....	117
<i>In re Text Messaging Antitrust Litig.</i> , 782 F.3d 867 (7th Cir. 2015).....	102
<i>In re Thornburg</i> , 9 N.E.2d 516 (Ohio App Ct. 1936).....	110
<i>In re Volkswagen “Clean Diesel” Mktg., Sales Prac., & Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. MDL 2672 CRB (JSC), 2017 WL 4890594 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 30, 2017).....	39
<i>In re Whirlpool Corp.</i> , 684 F. Supp. 2d 942 (N.D. Ohio 2009).....	30, 31
<i>Ind./Ky./Ohio Reg’l Council of Carpenters Welfare Fund v. Cephalon, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 2115498 (E.D. Pa. May 21, 2014).....	29, 48
<i>Ineos USA LLC v. Furmanite Am., Inc.</i> , No. 1–14–06, 2014 WL 5803042 (Ohio Ct. App. Nov. 10, 2014).....	86
<i>Iron Workers Local Union No. 17 Ins. Fund v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 23 F. Supp. 2d 771 (N.D. Ohio 1998).....	65
<i>JAC Holding Enter., Inc. v. Atrium Cap. Partners, LLC</i> , 995 F. Supp. 2d 710, 727-28 (E.D. Mich. 2014).....	33
<i>Jackson v. Sedgwick Claims Mgmt. Servs., Inc.</i> , 731 F.3d 556 (6th Cir. 2013).....	26, 37
<i>Jacobson v. Kaforey</i> , 75 N.E.3d 203 (Ohio 2016).....	92, 93
<i>Jane v. Patterson</i> , No. 1:16-CV-2195, 2017 WL 1345242 (N.D. Ohio Apr. 12, 2017).....	92
<i>JBlanco Enters. Soprema Roofing and Waterproofing, Inc. Barlovento, LLC v. Great Am. Ins. Group</i> , No. 1:13-cv-2831, 2016 WL 6600423 (N.D. Ohio Nov. 8, 2016).....	87
<i>Jiaxi Hu v. Chan</i> , No. 1:15-CV-709, 2016 WL 4269065 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 16, 2016).....	34
<i>Johnson v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 834 N.E.2d 791 (Ohio 2005).....	96

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Keys v. Humana, Inc.</i> , 684 F.3d 605 (6th Cir. 2012).....	4
<i>Kooyman v. Staffco Constr. Inc.</i> , 937 N.E.2d 576 (Ohio Ct. App. 2010).....	75
<i>Kovar v. City of Cleveland</i> , 102 N.E.2d 472 (Ohio Ct. App. 1951).....	110
<i>Kubnle Bros., Inc. v. County of Geauga</i> , 103 F.3d 516 (6th Cir.1997).....	126
<i>LaPuma v. Collinwood Concrete</i> , 661 N.E.2d 714 (Ohio 1996).....	88, 89
<i>Lewis v. Horace Mann Ins. Co.</i> , 410 F. Supp. 2d 640 (N.D. Ohio 2005).....	92
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377.....	108
<i>Little Hocking Water Ass’n v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 91 F. Supp. 3d 940,(S.D. Ohio 2015).....	97
<i>Lone Star Ladies Inv. Club v. Schlotzsky’s Inc.</i> , 238 F.3d 363 (5th Cir.2001).....	6
<i>Loreto v. Procter & Gamble Co.</i> , 515 F. App’x 576 (6th Cir. 2013).....	119
<i>Lucarell v. Nationwide Mutual Ins. Co.</i> , 97 N.E.3d 458 (Ohio 2018).....	91, 92
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	106
<i>Lutz v. Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C.</i> , 717 F.3d 459 (6th Cir. 2013).....	123, 126
<i>Mann v. Northgate Inv’rs, L.L.C.</i> , 5 N.E.3d 594 (Ohio 2014).....	77, 78
<i>Marich v. Bob Bennett Constr. Co.</i> , 880 N.E.2d 906 (Ohio 2008).....	110
<i>Mason v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 596 F.3d 387 (7th Cir. 2010).....	118
<i>Masters Pharm., Inc. v. D.E.A.</i> , 861 F.3d 206 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	61, 63
<i>McCallister v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , 164 F. Supp. 2d 783 (S.D. W. Va. 2001).....	77
<i>McCarty v. Pedraza</i> , 17 N.E.3d 71 (Ohio Ct. App. 2014).....	96

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>McCloud v. Testa</i> , 97 F.3d 1536 (6th Cir. 1996).....	97
<i>McDaniel v. Upsber–Smith Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 229 F.Supp.3d 707 (W.D. Tenn. 2017)	120
<i>McElrath v. City of Cleveland</i> , No. 1:16 CV 2907, 2017 WL 3189477 (N.D. Ohio July 26, 2017)	102
<i>McGarry</i> , 2018 WL 798533	92
<i>McKesson Corp. v. Hembree</i> , No. 17-cv-323, 2018 WL 340042 (N.D. Okla. Jan. 1, 2018).....	76
<i>McNally v. Gray</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987)	30
<i>McWilliams v. S.E., Inc.</i> , 581 F. Supp. 2d 885 (N.D. Ohio 2008).....	54
<i>Menifee v. Ohio Welding Prods., Inc.</i> , 472 N.E.2d 707 (Ohio 1984)	71
<i>Miami Valley Hosp. v. Combs</i> , 695 N.E.2d 308 (Ohio Ct. App. 1997)	76
<i>Michaels</i> , 848 F.2d at 680	32
<i>Mike McGarry & Sons, Inc. v. Constr. Res. One, LLC</i> , No. S–17–005, 2018 WL 798533 (Ohio Ct. App. Feb. 9, 2018)	91
<i>Miles v. Raymond Corp.</i> , 612 F. Supp. 2d 913 (N.D. Ohio 2009).....	90
<i>Mitchell v. Proctor & Gamble</i> , No. 2:09-CV-426, 2010 WL 728222 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 1, 2010).....	90
<i>Moore v. Mylan Inc.</i> , 840 F. Supp. 2d 1337 (N.D. Ga. 2012)	122
<i>Mr. Fireworks, Inc. v. City of Dayton</i> , 548 N.E.2d 984 (Ohio Ct. App. 1988)	110
<i>Mugler v. Kansas</i> , 123 U.S. 623 (1887)	8
<i>Mussivand, v. David</i> , 544 N.E.2d 265 (Ohio 1989)	78
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 17 F.3d 890 (6th Cir. 1994)	76
<i>NAACP v. AcuSport, Inc.</i> , 271 F. Supp. 2d 435 (E.D.N.Y. 2003).....	14
<i>Nat’l Credit Union Admin. Bd. v. Zovko</i> , No. 1:13 CV 1430, 2017 WL 4535070 (N.D. Ohio Jan. 27, 2017)	100

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Nernberg v. Pearce</i> , 35 F.3d 247 (6th Cir. 1994)	92
<i>Nielsen v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 681 N.E.2d 470 (Ohio Ct. App. 1996)	76
<i>Nordberg v. Trilegiant Corp.</i> , 445 F. Supp. 2d 1082 (N.D. Cal. 2006)	59
<i>Nottke v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.</i> , 264 F. Supp. 3d 859 (N.D. Ohio 2017)	15
<i>Ohio Edison Co. v. Direct Energy Bus., LLC</i> , No. 5:17 CV 746, 2017 WL 3174347 (N.D. Ohio July 26, 2017)	98, 99
<i>Ohio Pub. Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp.</i> , 830 F.3d 376 (6th Cir. 2016)	4
<i>Ornella v. Robertson</i> , 237 N.E.2d 140 (Ohio 1968)	77
<i>Ortiz v. Kazimer</i> , No. 1:11-CV-1521, 2015 WL 1400539 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 26, 2015), <i>aff'd on unrelated grounds</i> , 811 F.3d 848 (6th Cir. 2016)	93, 94
<i>Owninga v. Benistar 419 Plan Services, Inc.</i> , 694 F.3d 783 (6th Cir. 2012)	52, 53
<i>Parsons v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 801 F.3d 701 (6th Cir. 2015)	108
<i>PCA Minerals, LLC v. Merit Energy Co., LLC</i> , No. 16-2598, 2018 WL 846565 (6th Cir. Feb. 14, 2018)	96
<i>People v. Con-Agra Grocery Prods. Co.</i> , 17 Cal. App. 5th 51, 227 Cal. Rptr. 3d 499 (2017)	13
<i>Perdue v. Wyeth Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 209 F. Supp. 3d 847 (E.D.N.C. 2016), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , No. 16-1947, 2018 WL 994177 (4th Cir. Feb. 8, 2018)	120
<i>Perry v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 324 F.3d 845 (6th Cir. 2003)	45
<i>Phila. Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Hirschfield Printing Co.</i> , 53 N.E.2d 827 (Ohio Ct. App. 1943)	70
<i>Pik-Coal Co. v. Big Rivers Elec. Corp.</i> , 200 F.3d 884 (6th Cir. 2000)	45
<i>Pizza Hut, Inc. v. Papa John's Int'l, Inc.</i> , 227 F.3d 489 (5th Cir. 2000)	48
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604 (2011)	115

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>POM Wonderful LLC v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2228 (2014).....	114
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946).....	22
<i>Priest v. Sandoz, Inc.</i> , No. A-15-CV-00822-LY-ML, 2016 WL 11162903 (W.D. Tex. Dec. 29, 2016), <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , No. 1:15-CV-822-LY, 2017 WL 8896188 (W.D. Tex. Jan. 31, 2017).....	117
<i>Protostorm, LLC v. Antonelli, Terry, Stout & Kraus, LLP</i> , 834 F. Supp. 2d 141 (E.D.N.Y. 2011).....	54
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012).....	17
<i>Rabimi v. St. Elizabeth Medical Center</i> , No. C3-96-126, 1997 WL 33426269 (S.D. Ohio Jul. 16, 1997).....	68
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979).....	37
<i>Reves v. Ernst & Young</i> , 507 U.S. 170 (1993).....	58
<i>Rheinfrank v. Abbott Labs., Inc.</i> , 680 F. App'x 369 (6th Cir. 2017).....	117
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008).....	111, 115
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Community</i> , 136 S.Ct. 2090 (2016).....	62
<i>Robins v. Global Fitness Holdings, LLC</i> , 838 F. Supp. 2d 631 (N.D. Ohio. 2012).....	59
<i>Robinson v. McNeil Consumer Healthcare</i> , 615 F.3d 861 (7th Cir. 2010).....	122
<i>RWP, Inc. v. Fabrizi Trucking & Paving Co.</i> , 2006 WL 2777159 (Ohio Ct. App. Sept. 28, 2006).....	22
<i>Santos v. Ohio Bureau of Workers' Comp.</i> , 801 N.E.2d 441 (Ohio 2004).....	22
<i>Savoy v. Univ. of Akron</i> , No. 11AP-183, 2012 WL 3085515 (Ohio Ct. App. May 3, 2012).....	123
<i>Schlenker v. Bd. of Health of Auglaize Cty Gen. Health Dist.</i> , 167 N.E.2d 920 (Ohio 1960).....	110
<i>Schmuck v. United States</i> , 489 U.S. 705 (1989).....	27
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985).....	23, 24, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>SFS Check, LLC v. First Bank of Del.</i> , 774 F.3d 351 (6th Cir. 2014).....	27
<i>Shivers v. Univ. of Cincinnati</i> , No. 06AP-209, 2006 WL 3008478 (Ohio Ct. App. Oct. 24, 2006).....	74
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984).....	115
<i>Simpson v. Big Bear Stores Co.</i> , 652 N.E.2d 702 (Ohio 1995).....	74
<i>Smith v. Hickenlooper</i> , 164 F. Supp. 3d 1286 (D. Colo. 2016).....	76
<i>Southwood Pharm., Inc.</i> , 72 Fed. Reg. 36 (Drug Enf't Admin. July 3, 2007)).....	63
<i>Spears v. Chrysler, LLC</i> , No. 3:08 CV 331, 2011 WL 540284 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 8, 2011).....	100
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 n.7 (2016).....	107
<i>Sta-Rite Indus., LLC v. Franklin Elec. Co.</i> , 519 F. App'x 370 (6th Cir. 2013).....	127
<i>State ex rel. Associated Builders & Contrs. of Cent. Ohio v. Franklin Cty. Bd. of Commrs.</i> , 926 N.E.2d 600 (Ohio 2010).....	111
<i>State ex rel. Chalfin v. Glick</i> , 175 N.E.2d 68 (Ohio 1961).....	8
<i>State ex rel. Cincinnati Post v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 668 N.E.2d 903 (Ohio 1996).....	20
<i>State ex rel. Crabbe v. Plumb</i> , 156 N.E. 457 (Ohio 1927).....	113
<i>State ex rel. DeWine v. Fred's Party Center, Inc.</i> , 13 N.E.3d 699 (Ohio Ct. App. 2014).....	16
<i>State ex rel. Miller v. Anthony</i> , 647 N.E.2d 1368 (Ohio 1995).....	19
<i>State ex rel. Walton v. Crabbe</i> , 143 N.E. 189 (Ohio 1924).....	113
<i>State v. Frye</i> , No. 1-17-30, 2018 WL 1256532 (Ohio Ct. App. Mar. 12, 2018).....	76
<i>State v. Price</i> , 128 N.E. 173 (Ohio 1920).....	113
<i>State v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , No. 2017 CP 04872 (S.C. Ct. Com. Pl. Apr. 12, 2018).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>State v. Purdue Pharma, L.P.</i> , No. 1722-CC10626 (Mo. Cir. Ct. Apr. 25, 2018)	4
<i>State v. Underwood</i> , 27 N.E.2d 773 (Ohio 1940)	110
<i>Stephens v. A-Able Rents Co.</i> , 654 N.E.2d 1315 (Ohio Ct. App. 1995).....	75
<i>Stevens v. Parke, Davis & Co.</i> , 507 P.2d 653 (Cal. 1973)	84
<i>Stratford v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , No. 2:07-CV-639, 2008 WL 2491965 (S.D. Ohio June 17, 2008).....	90
<i>Sun Bldg. Ltd. P'ship v. Value Learning & Teaching Acad.</i> , NOS. C-160789, 2017 WL 5903365 (Ohio Ct. App. Nov. 29, 2017).....	94
<i>Taylor v. Checkrite, Ltd.</i> , 627 F. Supp. 2d 415 (S.D. Ohio. 1986).....	54
<i>Tekavec v. Van Waters & Rogers, Inc.</i> , 12 F. Supp. 2d 672 (N.D. Ohio 1998).....	76
<i>The Little Miami RR Co. v. Comm'rs of Greene Cty.</i> , 1877 WL 31 (Ohio Dec. 1, 1877).....	123, 124
<i>Tolbert v. State of Ohio Dep't of Transp.</i> , 172 F.3d 934 (6th Cir. 1999).....	128
<i>Tracy v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 569 N.E.2d 875, 878-79 (Ohio 1991).....	49
<i>Traditions Tavern v. Columbus</i> , 870 N.E.2d 1197 (Ohio Ct. App., 2006).....	110
<i>Traveler's Prop. Cas. Co. of Am. v. Actavis, Inc.</i> , 225 Cal. Rptr. 3d 5 (Cal. Ct. App. 2017)	35, 36
<i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. Cephalon, Inc.</i> , 32 F. Supp. 3d 538 (E.D. Pa. 2014) <i>aff'd</i> , 620 F. App'x (3d Cir. 2015).....	41, 48
<i>Trollinger v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 370 F.3d 602 (6th Cir. 2004).....	35, 40, 45, 79
<i>United States ex rel. Bledsoe v. Cmty. Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 501 F.3d 493 (6th Cir. 2007)	5, 33
<i>United States ex rel. Franklin v. Parke-Davis, Div. of Warner-Lambert Co.</i> , 147 F.Supp.2d 39 (D. Mass. 2001).....	5
<i>United States ex rel. SNAPP, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 532 F.3d 496 (6th Cir. 2008).....	5
<i>United States v. Fowler</i> , 535 F.3d 408 (6th Cir. 2008).....	57, 58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>United States v. Healy Tibbitts Const. Co.</i> , 607 F. Supp. 540 (N.D. Cal. 1985).....	97
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 423 U.S. 122 (1975).....	36, 63, 97
<i>United States v. N. Trust Co.</i> , 372 F.3d 886 (7th Cir. 2004).....	18, 123
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 449 F. Supp. 2d (D.D.C. 2006).....	24, 25
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , No. 99-cv-02496-PLF, Dkt. 6260 (May 1, 2018 Third Superseding Consent Order Implementing The Corrective Statements Remedy for Websites and Onserts).....	25
<i>United States v. Real Prop. & Improvements Located at 1840 Embarcadero</i> , 932 F. Supp. 2d 1064 (N.D. Cal. 2013).....	77
<i>United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procs. (SCRAP)</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973).....	107, 108
<i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981).....	23, 26
<i>United States v. Van Dyke</i> , 605 F.2d 220 (6th Cir. 1979).....	33, 34
<i>United States v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 846 F.3d 879 (6th Cir. 2017).....	30
<i>United Tel. Co. of Ohio v. Limbach</i> , 643 N.E.2d 1129 (Ohio 1994).....	17
<i>Utts v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.</i> , 251 F. Supp. 3d 644 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	118
<i>Vaccariello v. Smith & Nephew Richards, Inc.</i> , 763 N.E.2d 160 (Ohio 2002).....	83
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ame. United for Separation of Church and State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	107
<i>Veda, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of the Air Force</i> , 111 F.3d 37 (6th Cir. 1997).....	22
<i>Veracity Grp., Inc. v. Cooper-Atkins Corp.</i> , No. 1:11-cv-526, 2012 WL 203415 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 24, 2012).....	48
<i>Vess v. Ciba-Geigy Corp. USA</i> , 317 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2003).....	5
<i>Volovetz v. Tremco Barrier Sols., Inc.</i> , 74 N.E.3d 743 (Ohio Ct. App. 2016).....	88, 89, 90
<i>Volter v. C. Schmidt Co., Inc.</i> , 598 N.E.2d 35 (Ohio Ct. App. 1991).....	84

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>W. & S. Life Ins. Co. v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 54 F. Supp. 3d 888 (S.D. Ohio 2014).....	68
<i>Wallace v. Midwest Fin. & Mortg. Servs., Inc.</i> , 714 F.3d 414 (6th Cir. 2013).....	39, 40
<i>Weberg v. Franks</i> , 229 F.3d 514 (6th Cir. 2000).....	101
<i>Webster v. Pacesetter, Inc.</i> , 259 F. Supp. 2d 27 (D.D.C. 2003)	77
<i>Welch v. Atmore Cmty. Hosp.</i> , 704 F. App'x 813 (11th Cir. 2017)	76
<i>Wellborn v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon Corp.</i> , 557 F. App'x 383 (5th Cir. 2014)	37
<i>White v. Smith & Wesson</i> , 97 F. Supp. 2d 816 (N.D. Ohio 2000).....	14, 96, 97
<i>Williams v. Duke Energy Int'l, Inc.</i> , 681 F.3d 788 (6th Cir. 2012).....	5, 27, 32, 105
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	75, 114, 115, 118
<i>Yates v. Ortho-McNeil-Janssen Pharm., Inc.</i> , 808 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 2015).....	115
<i>Zogenix, Inc. v. Patrick</i> , No. CIV.A. 14-11689-RWZ, 2014 WL 1454696 (D. Mass. Apr. 15, 2014)	121

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1341.....	30
18 U.S.C. § 1343.....	30
2006 Ohio Laws File 198 (Am. Sub. S.B. 117).....	18, 19, 20
21 U.S.C. § 801.....	17
21 U.S.C. § 821.....	17
21 U.S.C. § 822.....	62
21 U.S.C. § 823.....	17, 60
21 U.S.C. § 826.....	17
21 U.S.C. § 903.....	122
50 Ohio Jur. 3d, Fraud and Deceit § 79	91
A.C. § 4729-9-16	17
OJI 405.01(3)(B).....	82

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
OJI 405.05.....	82
R.C. § 1.47(B)	17
R.C. § 1.51	17
R.C. § 109.02.....	113
R.C. § 2307.60.....	93
R.C. § 2913.05(A).....	67
R.C. § 2923.....	66
R.C. § 2923.31.....	69
R.C. § 2923.34.....	64
R.C. § 2925.02.....	18, 94, 95
R.C. § 301.22.....	113
R.C. § 3719.....	17
R.C. § 3719.10.....	16
R.C. § 3767.03.....	15, 16, 17, 19
R.C. § 4729.25.....	112
R.C. § 4729.35.....	15, 16, 19, 112
R.C. § 4929.....	17
R.C. § 71	19, 20, 21, 88
R.C. § 715.44.....	16, 17, 19
R.C. § 72	88
R.C. § 75	84
R.C. 2923.23.....	66

Other Authorities

970 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4566	35, 62
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (10th ed. 2014)	88
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (5th ed. 1979).....	20
Pub. L. 91-452, § 904(a)	26
Purdue, <i>Setting The Record Straight On Our Anti-Diversion Programs</i> , (July 11, 2016)	125
S. Rep. No. 91–617	23
Title IX of the Organized Crime Control Act of 1970, Pub. L. 91–452, 84 Stat. 922	23

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2)	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(c)(1)	123

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)	5
 Treatises	
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 281 (1965)	70
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 285	75
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 447	42
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 533	92
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 821B.....	8, 9, 11, 21
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 821C.....	8, 21
Restatement (Third) of Torts § 7 (2010)	70
 Regulations	
21 C.F.R. § 1301.74.....	17, 60
21 C.F.R. § 1303.11.....	17
21 C.F.R. § 1306.04.....	17
21 C.F.R. 1301.74.....	62
